
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, David Healey, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, 
Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas and 
David Williams

Co-opted Members
Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and Bernard Stuart

10 March 2017
Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 16th March, 2017 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 14)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 
19 January, and 2 February 2017. 

4 REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPROVEMENT SERVICE 
(GWE) (Pages 15 - 82)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To receive an update on progress with the development of the 
Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement Service 
(GwE)

Public Document Pack



2

5 SELF-EVALUATION OF EDUCATION SERVICES (Pages 83 - 120)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their role in relation to performance 
monitoring of education services 

6 QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 MONITORING REPORT 
(Pages 121 - 140)

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 JANUARY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold, Flintshire on Thursday, 19 January 2017.

PRESENT: Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy 
Dunbobbin, David Healey, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, and David Williams

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  David Hytch and Rebecca Stark 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect and Nigel Steele-
Mortimer.  Janine Beggan and Bernard Stuart.

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Chris Bithell (Cabinet Member for Education), 
Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Senior Manager School Planning and 
Provision

IN ATTENDANCE:
Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, and Committee Officer 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.   

46. MINUTES 

(i) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 November 
2016 had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Accuracy

Councillor David Williams referred to his comments around the 
proposed location of the new school in Pen-y-ffordd and the level of 
consultation with local Members.  He asked that the minutes be amended to 
record the comments and concerns he had expressed during the meeting.  He 
had prepared a copy of the comments made, a copy of which was circulated 
at the beginning of the meeting.  The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) 
responded to the comments made by Councillor Williams and it was agreed 
that the amendments be accepted subject to the responses provided by the 
Chief Officer being included.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin asked that his question around what 
professional qualifications Councillor Williams had be included in the 
proposed amendments. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Williams thanked the officers for the work they had carried 
out at Peny-y-ffordd.  He said that he still had concerns but now was the time 
to move forward.    

(ii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 December 
2016 had been circulated to Memb
[...]
nd Lixwm CP did not put forward a proposal for federation.  The 
Chief Officer commented on the Council’s long standing policy that was 
supportive of school federation and referred to the statutory consultation 
process which had taken place and the options considered which included 
federation and amalgamation.  

Page 4



Councillor David Williams asked for assurance that the Community 
Youth football pitch in the village of Pen-y-ffordd and the school football pitch 
and adult changing rooms would be retained.  The Senior Manager School 
Planning and Provision advised that there were no plans to remove the 
facilities from the school.

RESOLVED

That progress of the School Modernisation Programme be noted.

48. REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPROVEMENT SERVICE 
(GwE)

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced the report to inform 
the Committee of the GwE Challenge and Support Programme for schools.  
He provided background information and referred to the key considerations 
which were detailed in the report.  The Chief Officer advised that the report 
included an updated business planning appendix which identified the key 
priorities for Flintshire from autumn 2016 and the outcome measures which 
will be used to judge its success.  The annual GwE updated self-evaluation for 
the service will be submitted to the meeting of the Committee to be held on 8 
June 2017.   

The Chief Officer advised that the overarching priority of the Regional 
School Effectiveness and Improvement Service (GwE) was to secure 
improved outcomes for learners across the region al all key stages.  He 
explained that GwE advisors had undertaken a focused visit to all secondary 
schools in the Spring Term to undertake a review of the schools progress in 
meeting their   L2+ targets, monitoring the schools own tracking procures and 
collating the results already secured through early entry examinations.  He 
commented on the need to focus on how GwE worked with secondary 
schools and explained that GwE was in the main a primary service and spoke 
on the issues of balance between primary and secondary schools.

Mr. David Hytch referred to the vision of the Council, as linked to the 
Improvement Plan, which states that all Flintshire pupils experience learning 
which matches their individual needs (academic, emotional, social and 
cultural).  He welcomed this vision but raised concerns that GwE put a great 
deal of emphasis on the academic aspects but it was important to understand 
that a school covers all of the needs outlined within the vision.  He also 
questioned the consistency of GwE.  He said that he understood that GwE 
were subject to resource and manpower constraints but felt that frequent 
change in officers created inconsistency which was not constrictive and hoped 
this would improve in the future.

The Chief Officer responding and acknowledges the comments made 
around consistency.  He said that the key part of the work currently being 
undertaken was around developing the performance management 
arrangements for the region to ensure that challenge advisors have the 

Page 5



relevant equipment/tools to carry out their role in a consistent manner.  He 
also acknowledged the comments around the Council’s vision and said that 
some schools were already living up to the vision and expectations of the 
Council but that this had to be replicated across Flintshire.  

Councillor Dave Mackie expressed concerns around the progress 
which had been achieved in schools since the introduction of GwE which he 
felt was not as good as expected.  He commented on how the effectiveness of 
the GwE service was measured and monitored and said there was evidence 
of a fall in exam results in Flintshire from the data provided which concerned 
him given the level of funding provided to GwE from the Council.

The Chief Officer explained that the progress which had been achieved 
in schools had been due to a ‘team effort’ and referred to the cont
[...]

RESOLVED

(a) That the Committee support the need for sufficient resources/funding to 
be made available from the Welsh Government following the 
introduction of the Additional Leaning Needs (ALN) and Education 
Tribunal (Wales) Bill; and

(b) That an update report on implementation plans arising from the 
legislation be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.

50. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced 
the report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the Committee.  She 
referred to the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 2 February 2017 

Page 7



and explained that it had been proposed that the meeting be held at Sychdyn 
CP, however, in order to avoid disruption to school pupils, this was no longer 
possible and the meeting would be held at County Hall, Mold, instead.

Councillor Marion Bateman reported that the pupils at Sychdyn CP who 
had relocated from Ysgol Maes Edwin, Flint had settled in and were doing 
very well.

 
RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; and 

(b) That the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, in 
consultation with the Chair and officers, be authorised to vary the work 
programme between meetings, as the need arises.

51. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.30 pm)

………………………
Chairman

Page 8



EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
2 FEBRUARY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold, Flintshire at 2pm on Thursday, 2 February 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, 
David Healey, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer and David Williams

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: David Hÿtc
[...]
e above, the item on Curriculum Reform and 
Pioneer Schools to be scheduled for a future meeting in the 2017/18 
municipal year and an update report on Incidents of arson, vandalism 
and burglaries in Flintshire schools to be circulated.

 The Quarter 4/Year End Improvement Plan Monitoring Report 
scheduled for June 2017 to be withdrawn, to enable the first meeting 
of the new term to consider the Committee’s Terms of Reference.  An 
informal session would also take place with senior officers on the 
areas within the portfolio.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

56. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.45 pm)

Chairman

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Date of Meeting Thursday 16th March 2017

Report Subject Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement Service (GwE)

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education and Youth

Report Author Chief Officer (Education & Youth)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Regional School Improvement and Effectiveness Service (GwE) was established in 
North Wales in 2013 in response to the National Model for Regional Working.  This National 
Model provided a framework for school improvement recognising the important role that 
schools, local authorities, regional consortia and Welsh Government play in supporting 
education.  

Since April 2013, GwE has provided the school improvement functions on behalf of the six 
North Wales local authorities by working in a commissioning partnership. GwE has 
identified the following 5 key priority areas, which have been agreed upon by all constituent 
local authorities to consolidate the region’s commitment to addressing National and local 
priorities:

1. To raise the standards of teaching and learning for all learners across the region, 
consistently at all stages.

2. To improve the quality of leadership and its impact.
3. To develop a self-improving school system.
4. To improve internal procedures in order to ensure an effective and consistent 

support and challenge service across the region.
5. To ensure the effective governance, leadership and management of GwE. 

The Service Level Agreement between GwE and the individual local authorities facilitates 
two key elements:

 The Challenge and Support Programme to all schools, designed to ensure a clear 
and unambiguous focus on improving school performance and outcomes for 

EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



learners, through a model of ‘supportive challenge and challenging support’ via 
regular visits to school by GwE Challenge Advisers. 

 The GwE Development Programme to promote and facilitate the professional 
development of all practitioners to ensure the highest standards of teaching and 
leadership to underpin a self-improving system, which secures the highest outcomes 
for learners. 

GwE Challenge Advisers regulalry visit schools to monitor the quality and school’s use of 
key documents e.g. self-evaluation report, school development plan and pupil performance 
data.  They also monitor the quality of teaching and learning through scrutiny of pupils’ work 
and observing lessons.  GwE Challenge Advisers challenge school leaders and teachers 
to continually improve the quality of provision.  Linked to the National model for school 
categorisation, GwE provides bespoke support programmes tailored to meet the needs of 
individual schools.  Challenge Advisers write focused reports following every school visit, 
which are shared with the school and the local authority. 

During the current academic year, GwE has continued its Development Support 
Programme in order to improve the quality of school leadership and also to raise standards 
in teaching and learning in the classroom.  The support programme has been carefully 
chosen to ensure identified needs are met e.g. targeted support for primary schools with 
low end of key stage performance targets.  The Development Support Programme is 
designed to support the professional development of educational practitioners from entry 
into the profession through to middle and senior leadership.    

The over-arching priority of the Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement Service 
(GwE) is to secure improved outcomes for learners across the region at all key stages i.e. 
Foundation Phase (ages 3-7),  key stage 2 (ages 7–11),  key stage 3 (ages 11-14) and key 
stage 4 (ages 14-16). 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That members receive the update report on the school improvement service joint 
arrangement (GwE) and note Flintshire’s priorities and objectives within the GwE 
Business Plan.

2. That members receive an update on the development and delivery of GwE’s two 
integrated core programmes:

 The Challenge and Support Programme
 The Development Programme

REPORT DETAIL

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND 
IMPROVEMENT SERVICE (GWE)

1.01 The sub-regional GwE hub for Flintshire and Wrexham are based in County Hall, 
Mold.  The Senior Challenge Adviser for GwE and Flintshire’s Senior Manager for 
School Improvement meet regularly to implement and monitor the priorities in the 
GwE business plan.  The plan includes an annex in relation to each local authority.  
Flintshire’s annex outlines the County’s educational priorities, linked to the 

Page 16



Council’s Improvement Plan, reinforcing the vision and purpose of the Education & 
Youth Portfolio. 

Vision:
To ensure all Flintshire pupils experience learning which matches their individual 
needs (academic, emotional, social and cultural) and enables them to achieve their 
potential.  

Purpose:
To provide a modern, high quality and well performing education system which 
enables Flintshire pupils to develop lifelong learning skills that support them 
throughout their educational journey and beyond into the wider world. 

In addition to the national and regional priorities of improving standards in literacy 
and numeracy and reducing the impact of poverty and disadvantage, Flintshire has 
specific priorities related to reducing barriers to engagement to ensure equality of 
access for all children and young people e.g. improving outcomes for Looked After 
Children.  Flintshire aims to identify and target the schools most in need of support 
and to share resources and best practice in teaching across all its schools.  It is 
also a priority to develop the capacity of schools to respond effectively to National 
initiatives and regional reforms.   

The Flintshire Annex to the GwE business plan shows the actions to achieve these 
objectives and the outcome measures which will be used to evaluate its success. 
  

1.02 The main focus for improvement at the current time is to improve the percentage of 
key stage 4 pupils who achieve the Level 2+ indicator (5 GCSE passes A* to C 
including English/Welsh and Mathematics).  Progress towards this improvement 
priority is being robustly monitored by GwE.  

In 2016, Flintshire achieved 61.6% of pupils attained L2+.  This was 1% more      
than the 2015 outcomes of 60.6%.  The target set for Flintshire’s L2+ outcomes for 
2017 is 69% and for 2018 the target is  71.4%.  

Percentage of pupils achieving L2+ in 2016 across the region:

Ynys Mon Gwynedd Conwy Denbighshire Flintshire Wrexham
59% 66% 56% 59% 61% 55%

GwE has reviewed the level of Challenge and Support afforded to High Schools.  
GwE is restructuring the Service, adjusting the balance of support in order to 
concentrate more support to KS4.  Appendix 2 sets out GwE’s rationale for 
developing a revised secondary Challenge and Support Programme model for 
2017.  

With a focus on improving the outcomes for pupils entitled to Free School Meals, 
the target for these pupils to achieve the L2+ in 2017 is 38.6%.  If achieved, this 
performance would represent an improvement compared to 2016, when 33.14% of 
eFSM pupils achieved this L2+ indicator.  The target for 2018 is 42.5%.  

GwE Challenge Advisers have undertaken a focused visit to all secondary schools 
during the Spring term to carry out a review of the school’s progress in meeting 
their L2+ targets.  The Challenge Advisers have monitored each school’s 
procedures for tracking pupil progress and the collating of results already secured 
through early entry examinations.  Current projections indicate that Flintshire Page 17



schools will average 64.4% attaining L2+,  which is below the target of 69%.   For 
eFSM pupils, the projections currently show 32.16% of pupils achieving L2+, which 
would be slightly lower than 2016.  

1.03 All schools in Flintshire are being actively encouraged to access the Development 
Programme offered by GwE, which aims to provide quality professional 
development opportunities for teachers at all stages of their career.  The number of 
conferences and training courses offered by GwE continues to be expanded to 
provided support for practitioners on a range of subject specific areas i.e. literacy, 
numeracy, ICT as well as updates on changing specifications to GCSE 
examinations.  The development of bespoke leadership programmes to underpin 
improvements in school leadership has been extended and focuses on each stage 
of the leadership continuum e.g. subject/middle leaders,  deputy headteachers, 
new headteachers and existing headteachers and executive headteachers.  

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2. 01 The Regional Service for School Effectiveness and Improvement is funded through 
the Service Level Agreement between the 6 local authorities and GwE. 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 No consultations required in relation to this report.  

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 The risk identified in the Council’s Improvem
[...]
system, providing mutual support and 
challenge to raise standards in all schools’. 

The GwE Challenge and Support Programme for all schools involves school leaders, challenge advisers and peers 
working together, in different ways, to make immediate planned improvements, whilst building capacity, 
responsibility and resilience for self-improvement in the future. 

The Challenge and Support Programme aims to: 
 raise standards;
 develop a system of co-challenge and co-support;
 empower school leaders;
 provide professional development opportunities;
 share excellent practice and key documents;
 benefit schools through planned opportunities for schools to work together to develop robust systems 

within each other’s schools;
 provide a springboard for self-review and improvement planning that leads to a journey of innovative 

and inspirational practices for all pupils;
 enable schools to take ownership of the National Model for Categorisation as a springboard for 

continued improvement; and
 further develop co-ownership and co-responsibility for improving standards, provision and leadership 

in each other’s schools.

International research on self-improving initiatives, such as the London Challenge, tells us that when peers and 
schools work together they: 

 raise standards;
 improve practice and allow schools to share and move  knowledge around;
 develop sustainable practices that enhance the professional development of school leaders; and
 improve learners’ outcomes, especially for children and young people from economically deprived 

backgrounds.

The Revised Secondary Model

The revised model aims to ensure that better use is made of the expertise and experiences of Senior Challenge 
Advisers, Challenge Advisers, School Senior Leaders and Education Officers, so as to provide high quality 
assistance and support using an approach that is consistent across all hubs and regions. The secondary model 
aims to ensure that schools receive a holistic support packag
[...]
e and productive use is made of the 
expertise and experiences of Senior Challenge Advisers, Challenge Advisers, School Senior Leaders and 
Education Officers, so as to provide high quality assistance and support using a holistic approach that is 
consistent across all hubs and regions. Moving to a distributed leadership model will ensure a more 
enhanced support model with better ownership of key decisions by team members. Team members will 
also be accountable for evaluating developments and progress against their areas of responsibility, again 
leading to a better ownership of outcomes. A distributed leadership approach will also ensure that the 
service can offer valuable professional development opportunities for all Challenge Advisors. The 
requirement for holistic support may be satisfied by a model consisting of CAs / Local Authority Education 
Officers and Education Teams /school senior and middle leaders. It is expected that leaders will be required 
to ensure high quality support for aspects such as: curricular planning and the revised indicators; 
assessment, tracking and intervention; teaching and learning; senior and middle leadership; governing and 
human resources; scrutiny, inspection and categorisation reviews; deprivation; welfare, behaviour and 
attendance; ALN and groups of learners; supporting rural schools; raising standards in English, Welsh, Maths 
and Science [including literacy and numeracy]; digital competence; WBQ and 14-19. 

 Identifying a link challenge adviser for each school as well as a team of support CAs. The size of the team 
will be determined by the level of risk [e.g., Green = 2; Yellow = 4; Amber/Red = 6]. This will ensure that 
schools receive a holistic support package for all aspects of its work drawing on expertise from within the 
consortium, Local Authorities and schools to provide that high quality support.

 Using Subject Challenge Advisers as part of the team to challenge and support underperforming 
departments and

Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 MARCH 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 16th March, 2017

PRESENT: Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy 
Dunbobbin, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, and Nigel Steele-Mortimer

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Lynn Bartlett, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and Bernard 
Stuart

SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor Hilary McGuill (for Councillor Nancy Matthews) 

APOLOGIES: Councillors David Healey.   Janine Beggan and Bernard Stuart.

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Chris Bithell (Cabinet Member for Education), 
Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Senior Manager School Improvement.  (For 
minute no. 59) Vicky Barlow, Senior Challenge and Support Adviser (GwE), and 
David Edwards, Assistant Senior Challenge and Support Adviser (GwE)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, and Committee Officer

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

58. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 January 2017 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 February 2017 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Matters arising
Referring to the resolution under item 54 of the minutes, the Facilitator confirmed 
that a letter had been sent to the Cabinet Secretary for Education, Kirsty Williams 
AM, and that she would send a copy to the Committee for information. 
 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  



59. REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPROVEMENT SERVICE 
(GWE)

The Senior Manager School Improvement introduced the report to inform 
the Committee of progress with the development of the Regional School 
Effectiveness and Improvement  Service (GwE).   She introduced Vicky Barlow, 
Senior Challenge and Support Adviser (GwE), and David Edwards, Assistant 
Senior Challenge and Support Adviser (GwE), and invited them to present the 
report.   

The Assistant Senior Challenge and Support Adviser (GwE) provided 
background information and referred to the two key elements of the Service Level 
Agreement  between GwE and local authorities which were the Challenge and 
Support Programme to all schools, designed to ensure a clear and unambiguous 
focus on improving school performance and outcomes for learners through a 
model of ‘supportive challenge and challenging support’  via regular visits to 
school by GwE Challenge Advisers, and the GwE Development Programme to 
promote and facilitate the professional development of all practitioners to ensure 
the highest standards of teaching and leadership to underpin a self-improving 
system, which secures the highest outcomes for learners.  

The Assistant Senior Challenge and Support Adviser (GwE) referred to the 
main considerations which were detailed in the report and advised that the over-
arching priority of (GwE) was to secure improved outcomes for learners across 
the region al all key stages.  He reported that the main focus for improvement at 
the current time was to improve the percentage of key stage 4 pupils who 
achieved the Level2+ indicator (5 GCSE passes A* to C including English/Welsh 
and Mathematics).  He explained that progress towards this improvement priority 
was being robustly monitored by GwE and that Challenge Advisers had 
undertaken a focused visit to all secondary schools during the Spring term to 
carry out a review of the school’s progress in meeting their L2+ targets.   

The Assistant Senior Challenge and Support Adviser (GwE)  explained 
that all schools in Flintshire were being actively encouraged to access the 
Development Programme offered by GwE which aimed to provide quality 
professional development opportunities for teachers at all stages of their career.  
The number of conferences and training courses offered by GwE continued to be 
expanded and the development of bespoke leadership programmes extended.

Councillor Hilary McGuill commented on the importance of maintaining 
continuity of the Challenge Advisors in schools and commented on the additional 
pressures on schools who experienced frequent changes in the Challenge 
Advisors they worked with.    The Assistant Senior Challenge and Support 
Adviser (GwE) acknowledged the point and explained that GwE would try to 
ensure continuity where possible but some changes were beyond its control and 
referred to the secondment of some advisers as an example.  He commented 
that whilst continuity was important there was also a benefit to be gained from a 
“fresh pair of eyes” working with schools to provide the support and challenge 
needed.  

Councillor Dave Mackie expressed concerns around the progress which 
had been achieved in schools since the introduction of GwE which he felt was not 



as good as expected.  He cited examples from the information   provided in the 
GwE Business Plans, Level 1 and Level 2, which were appended to the report, to 
outline his concerns around the lack of improvement in Flintshire schools.  

The Senior Challenge and Support Adviser (GwE), responded to the 
concerns raised and referred to a review which had been undertaken of the   
GwE service, the recent appointment of a permanent Managing Director, and the 
development of a revised secondary challenge and support programme model for 
2017.  She also referred to the goals to be achieved by Summer 2017, and the 
regional priorities and actions outlined in the Business Plans which were 
appended to the report.  

The Senior Challenge and Support Adviser acknowledged that there was 
still work to be done in terms of support and challenge in the Secondary sector 
and commented on the specific concerns identified and the revised secondary 
model which aimed to ensure that better use is made of the expertise and 
experiences of Senior Challenge Advisers, Challenge Advisers, School Senior 
Leaders and Education Officers to provide high quality assistance and support 
that is consistent across all hubs and regions.  She explained that the secondary 
model aimed to ensure that schools received a holistic support package for all 
aspects of its work drawing on expertise from within the consortium, local 
authorities, and schools themselves.

Referring to the Development Programme provided by GwE to schools the  
Senior Manager School Improvement said there was a  need to look at how many 
schools were accessing the training offered and how that  information could be 
shared more effectively in terms of the dashboard.  In response to the comments 
raised by the Chair concerning the time and venue for some of the training 
courses provided, the Senior Challenge and Support Adviser explained that 
feedback had been taken on board and changes had been made to the 
Development Programme where possible.

During discussion the Senior Challenge and Support Adviser responded to 
the comments and concerns raised by David Hytch around curriculum breadth, 
collaborative working, and the credibility and  consistency of the advice being 
offered to schools by challenge advisers. 

 
RESOLVED

(a) That the update on the school improvement service joint arrangement 
(GwE) and that Flintshire’s priorities and objectives within the GwE 
Business Plan be noted; and 

(b) That the development and delivery of the GwE integrated core Challenge 
and Support Programme and the Development Programme be noted.

60. SELF-EVALUATION OF EDUCATION SERVICES

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced the report on the self-
evaluation of Education Services to enable Members to fulfil their role in relation 
to the performance monitoring if education services.  He provided background 
information  and explained that a copy of the current self-evaluation was  



appended to the report for consideration and referred to the current performance 
and recommendations outlined on pages 88 and 89 of the document.  

The Chief Officer reported on the current position and referring to the  
Primary school categorisation he advised that the position was particularly 
positive, however, the Secondary sector was managing to maintain its position 
and further work was required at Key Stage 4.  The Chief Officer commented on 
the work to be undertaken with GwE in terms of the Secondary Challenge and 
Support Programme Model for 2017, and the work undertaken to identify young 
people at an early stage to make sure they receive the appropriate advised and 
guidance around apprenticeships, sixth form education, college and work. 

David Hytch raised a number of concerns and referred to unauthorised 
absence, and difficulty in recruiting and attracting leaders to senior roles in 
schools.  In his response the Chief Officer said he was confident that there was 
capacity within the teaching profession and commented on the need for 
recognition and encouragement  in the development of people during difficult 
times.  He commented on the need to develop opportunities which would enable 
people to progress though school leadership to take schools forward.  

Councillor Chris Bithell commented on the positive achievements in the 
Service and referred to the support for additional learning needs and social 
inclusion which was good, and the level of performance at KS3 in Secondary 
schools which was also good.  He referred to the work being undertaken to 
reduce the gap between FSM and non-FSM pupils to achieve improved 
outcomes for FSM pupils, the progress achieved in the school modernisation 
programme, and the reduction in the number of overall school places.

Rebecca Stark commended the Authority, the Chief Officer and his team, 
on the performance of schools and the continued strive for excellence throughout 
the prolonged period of financial austerity faced by the Authority.  She expressed 
the view that there was a need for a period of stability to enable schools to 
absorb the many changes that had taken place across the curriculum.

  
In response to the comments made by David Hytch around the need to 

develop a ‘workforce’ for the  provision of education in the future, the Chief 
Officer commented on a media campaign in Wales to encourage young people to 
consider the career opportunities available through the teaching profession.   

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

61. QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report to present the 
monitoring of progress for the third quarter of the Improvement Plan 2016/17  
priority ‘Skills and Learning’ relevant to the Committee.  He advised that it was a 
positive report and referred to progress against agreed actions, as detailed in the 
report, and the two major risk areas concerning the number of school places not 
matching changing demographics and the limited funding to address the backlog 
of known repair and maintenance work in Education and Youth assets.



In response to the concerns raised by David Hytch around the repair and 
maintenance work needed in Education and Youth assets, the Chief Officer 
explained that the backlog of work had reduced considerably as a result of the 
continued school modernisation programme and the 21st Century Schools 
Programme, however, although progress had been achieved there was a risk that 
this could not be maintained in the future.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the progress made under Quarter 3 of the 
Improvement Plan for the ‘Skills and Learning’ priority

62. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the public and no members of the press in 
attendance

.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.48 pm)

Chairman


